
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 22-1337

SIMRANJIT SINGH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

MIKE MCDERMOTT,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
THE HONORABLE CRAIG M. DREISMEIER

Case No. LACV025752

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Michael T. Gibbons, AT0002906
Christopher D. Jerram, AT0014068
Raymond E. Walden, pro hac vice
WOODKE & GIBBONS, P.C., L.L.O.
619 N. 90th Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68114
Telephone: (402) 391-6000
Facsimile: (402) 391-6200
Email Address: mgibbons@woglaw.com
cjerram@woglaw.com
rwalden@woglaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE/DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

 Nature of the Case 11

 Issues Presented to District Court 11

 Disposition of the Case in District Court 12

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 14

ARGUMENT 16

 Standard of Review 16

**I. LIKE ANY OTHER NEGLIGENCE CASE, A CLAIM ABOUT
A COW IN A ROAD REQUIRES EVIDENCE OF ITS OWNER’S
NEGLIGENCE CAUSING IT TO BE THERE, SO PLAINTIFF’S
RELIANCE ON ITS PRESENCE, WITHOUT MORE, IS
INSUFFICIENT.....19**

II. *RES IPSA LOQUITUR* ELEMENTS DO NOT APPLY..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

CONDITIONAL NOTICE OF ORAL ARGUMENT 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 41

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abbott v. Howard</i> , 169 Kan. 305, 219 P.2d 696 (1950).....	7,36
<i>Adamcik v. Knight</i> , 170 S.W.2d 521 (Tex. Civ. App. 1943).....	7,37
<i>Akin v. Berkshire</i> , 85 N.M. 425, 512 P.2d 1261 (Ct. App. 1973)	10,39
<i>Banks v. Beckwith</i> , 762 N.W.2d 149, 152 (Iowa 2009).....	10,38
<i>Barnes v. Frank</i> , 28 Colo. App. 389, 472 P.2d 745 (1970).....	7,10,34,39
<i>Beaver v. Howerton</i> , 223 So. 2d 62 (Fla. App. 1969)	7,35
<i>Beck v. Sheppard</i> , 566 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. 1978)	7,33
<i>Botz v. Krips</i> , 267 Minn. 362, 126 N.W.2d 446 (1964)	7,35
<i>Bradshaw v. Cedar Rapids Airport Comm.</i> , 903 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa App. 2017).....	18
<i>Brauner v. Peterson</i> , 16 Wash. App. 531, 557 P.2d 359 (1976).....	7,10,34,39
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020).....	7,28
<i>Brewster v. United States</i> , 542 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1996).....	10,37,38
<i>Buboltz v. Birusingh</i> , 962 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 2021).....	18
<i>Burnett v. Reyes</i> , 118 Cal. App. 2d Supp. 878, 256 P.2d 91 (1953)	8,36
<i>Butler v. Hoover Nature Trail, Inc.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	18
<i>Cemen Tech, Inc. v. Three D Indus., LLC</i> , 753 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008)..	17
<i>Crittenden v. Speake</i> , 240 Ala. 133, 198 So. 137 (1940)	8,37

<i>Dettmann v. Kruckenberg</i> , 613 N.W. 2d 238 (Iowa 2000)	8,29
<i>Drew v. Gross</i> , 112 Ohio St. 485, 147 N.E. 757, 758 (1925).....	8,25
<i>Easton v. Howard</i> , 751 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008).....	8,30,31
<i>EMC Ins. Grp. v. Shepard</i> , 960 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2021).....	16
<i>Estate of Harris</i> , 679 N.W.2d 673, 677 (Iowa 2004)	18
<i>Faeth v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 707 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2005)	18
<i>Fanelli v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 246 Iowa 661, 69 N.W.2d 13 (1955).....	8,30
<i>Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Milne</i> , 424 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 1988).....	17
<i>Flesch v. Schlue</i> , 194 Iowa 1200, 191 N.W. 63 (1922).....	8,22,23
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (2022)	8,16,18,21
<i>George v. Iowa & S.W. Ry.</i> , 183 Iowa 994, 168 N.W. 322 (1918)	8,31
<i>Hansen v. Kemmish</i> , 201 Iowa 1008, 208 N.W. 277 (1926).....	8,23
<i>Hasselman v. Hasselman</i> , 596 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1999)	8,31
<i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005)	17
<i>Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl & Lounge</i> , 829 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2013).....	8,27
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353, 362 (Iowa 2014)	8,18,21
<i>Humphrey v. Happy</i> , 169 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1969).....	10,38
<i>Jackson v. Lankford</i> , 1998 OK CIV APP 174, 970 P.2d 622.....	8,32
<i>Klobnak v. Wildwood Hills, Inc.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 2004).....	8,12,13,20-25,27

<i>Ladnier v. Hester</i> , 98 So. 3d 1025 (Miss. 2012)	9,32
<i>Lee v. Mitchell Funeral Home Ambulance Service</i> , 606 P.2d 259 (Utah 1980).....	9,33
<i>Martinez v Teague</i> , 96 N.M. 446, 631 P.2d 1314 (Ct. App. 1981)....	10,39
<i>McIlravy v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002)	18
<i>MidWestOne Bank v. Heartland Co-op</i> , 941 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2020) .	16
<i>Morris v. Legends Fieldhouse Bar & Grill, LLC</i> , 958 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2021).....	16
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)	17
<i>Pongetti v Spraggins</i> , 215 Miss. 397, 61 So. 2d 158 (1952).....	9,36
<i>Poole v. Gillison</i> , 15 F.R.D. 194 (D. Ark. 1953).....	9,35
<i>Primeaux v. Kinney</i> , 256 So. 2d 140 (La. App. 1971), cert. denied, 260 La. 1065, 258 So. 2d 87 (1971)	9,34
<i>Radojcsics v. Ohio State Reformatory</i> , 52 Ohio Misc. 73, 368 N.E.2d 1284 (1977)	9,33
<i>Ranes v. Adams Labs., Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010)	18
<i>Reed v. Molna</i> , 67 Ohio St. 2d 76, 423 N.E.2d 140 (1981).....	9,10,33,39
<i>Rhiness v. Dansie</i> , 24 Utah 2d 375, 472 P.2d 428 (1970).....	9,34
<i>Ritchie v. Schaefer</i> , 254 Iowa 1107, 120 N.W.2d 444 (1963).....	9,23
<i>Stewart v. Wild</i> , 196 Iowa 678, 195 N.W. 266 (1923)	9,23
<i>Strait v. Bartholomew</i> , 195 Iowa 377, 191 N.W. 811 (1923).....	9,23
<i>Susie v. Fam. Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C.</i> ,	

942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020), <i>reh'g denied</i> (May 13, 2020).....	9,29
<i>Tamco Pork II, LLC v. Heartland Co-op</i> , 876 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa App. 2015).....	10,13,38
<i>Thorp Credit, Inc. v. Gott</i> , 387 N.W.2d 342, 343 (Iowa 1986).....	17
<i>True v. Larimore</i> , 255 Iowa 451, 123 N.W.2d 5 (1963)	9,31
<i>Uhl v. City of Sioux City</i> , 490 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	17
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009).....	16
<i>Wagner v. Bissell</i> , 3 Iowa (Clarke) 396 (1856)	9,22
<i>Watzig v. Tobin</i> , 292 Or. 645, 642 P.2d 651 (1982).....	10,38
<i>Weber v. Madison</i> , 251 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1977).....	9,23,24
<i>Wenndt v. Latare</i> , 200 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1972)	9,19,20
<i>Wilson v Rule</i> , 169 Kan. 296, 219 P.2d 690 (1950)	10,36,40
Statutes and Court Rules:	
Iowa Code § 169B.2 (repealed 1994).....	7,20
1994 Iowa Acts ch. 1173, § 42(1) (repealing Iowa Code ch. 169B).....	7,20,22
Iowa R. App. Pro. 6.1101(3)(a)	11
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)	16,17,18
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5)	17
Other Authorities:	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 518 cmt. k (1977)	7,25
